
 
 
Steve Atkinson MA(Oxon) MBA FloD FRSA 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Council Offices • Argents Mead • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 1BZ 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Date: 19 October 2012 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Finance, Audit & Performance 

Committee 
 
 Mr PAS Hall (Chairman) 

Miss DM Taylor (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr JG Bannister 
Mrs R Camamile 
 

Mr R Mayne 
Mr JS Moore 
Mr K Morrell 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
There will be a meeting of the FINANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE in the 
Committee Room 2 on MONDAY, 29 OCTOBER 2012 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is 
required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Denise Bonser 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Council Offices • Argents Mead • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 1BZ 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

FINANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE -  29 OCTOBER 2012 
 
 

A G E N D A 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992.  This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to 
be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the Agenda.  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Finance Audit & Performance Committee 
held on 10 September 2012 attached.  

4. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 3 - 10) 

5. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER & ISA260 UPDATES  

 To follow. 

6. PROTOCOL INTERNAL AUDIT (Pages 11 - 26) 

7. BUDGET STRATEGY 2013/14 (Pages 27 - 30) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction) attached 

8. 2ND QUARTER TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT (Pages 31 - 40) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction) attached. 

9. STOCK VALUATION UPDATE (Pages 41 - 44) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction) attached. 

10. UPDATE ON BUSINESS RATE RETENTION AND POOLING  

 The Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction) will give a verbal update on the 
Business Rates Retention and Pooling. 

11. WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 45 - 46) 



 

-55 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
 

10 SEPTEMBER 2012 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr PAS Hall - Chairman 
 Miss DM Taylor – Vice-Chairman 
  
Mr RG Allen, Mr JG Bannister, Mrs R Camamile, Mr R Mayne and Mr JS Moore 
 
Also in attendance:  Mr M Jones (Price Waterhouse Coopers) 
 
Officers in attendance: Katherine Bennett, Julie Kenny and Sanjiv Kohli 
 

138 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
An apology for absence was submitted by Mr K Morrell and in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.1 Mr R Allen substituted.  
 

139 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

140 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
On the motion of Mrs Camamile, seconded by Mr Mayne it was 
 
RESOLVED - the minutes of the meeting held on 20 August 2012 were confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

141 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  
 
Members were presented with the draft Statement of Accounts 2011/12 in line with audit 
regulations.  Members were informed the Statement may require minor amendments 
following consideration of the results of the ongoing stock validation process.  It was later 
confirmed that the results of the validation did not give rise to any adjustments to the 
Financial Statements as any differences were not financially material to the Statements. 
 
The Committee requested a statement outlining the variations in the stock valuation data 
and it was agreed this be brought to the next meeting. 
 
It was agreed that training sessions be arranged for Members outlining the principles 
behind the Statement of Accounts.  
   
 

142 ISA 260 LETTER (PWC)  
 
Mark Jones of Price Waterhouse Coopers endorsed the Statement of Accounts.  He 
commended the Council for a clear and positive report.  Members wished to pass on 
their thanks to the accountancy team for their professionalism in preparing the 
Statement. 
 

143 1ST QUARTER PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK  
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

-56 - 

The Committee were provided with the Council’s current performance indicators and 
corporate risks for the first quarter (2012/13). 
 
It was requested that on future reports the targets of the Council and the impacts of 
outside bodies be differentiated.   
 

144 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  
 

The Committee were presented with the Annual Governance Statement.  The 
Statement is a key measure of the overall effectiveness of the authority.  Members 
endorsed the report.  
 

145 2011/12 CAPITAL UNDERSPENDS  
 
Information on the reasons for capital under spends in 2011/12 were presented to 
Members as requested at the last meeting.  The Committee noted the report and 
thanked officers for their diligence in producing the savings outlined. 
 

146 BUSINESS RATES RETENTION  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction) gave an update on the progress of the 
new business rates retention scheme. 
 
After modeling work carried out by County Council and public sector consultants the 
outlook appears to be that pooling would be beneficial to the Council.  A  legal 
partnership agreement would need to be drawn up and agreed by all partners.  The 
Council’s decision as to whether to enter into a pooling system needs to be submitted to 
DCLG by 19 October 2012. 
 

147 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The work programme was approved by Members. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.04 pm) 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 

 
 

Page 2



!" #$%&' ()*+&!)(

,&-!./)012134("4*'5 34*4$65174$-!&/

8-')*-#/19$%&'

:*46*)((1;)<4*'1=>?=@?A

B!'4C)*1=>?=

A
genda Item

 4

P
age 3



[...]
ger are
carried out on a regular basis?

Are reconciliations between major feeder systems and the general ledger reviewed by an
appropriate officer and reconciling items cleared?

What control ensures that access to the general ledger system is restricted?

What control ensures that changes to standing data on the general ledger are authorised
appropriately?

Are journals subsequently numbered?

What control ensures that all journals are appropriate and have been authorised?

Budgetary Control

What control ensures that access to the budget monitoring system is restricted?

What control ensures that budgets are reviewed and approved by an appropriate officer / forum/
the Council?

What control ensures that all budgets are issued to Budget Managers on a timely basis?

What control ensures that data included on the budget reports is accurate and complete?

What control ensures that significant over or under spends are highlighted and investigated by
departmental officers in respect of the budget reports? What action is taken in respect of over and
under spends by departmental officers?

What evidence is in place to demonstrate that budget exception reports are reviewed and action
taken on a timely basis to address exceptions raised? What control ensures that significant over
and under spends at the department level are reported appropriately to a higher level?

Bank, Cash and Treasury

What controls exist to ensure that the movements in the bank accounts agree to the cashbook and
general ledger system (e.g. bank reconciliations)?

What controls ensure that management are monitoring their cash position on a regular basis (e.g.
cash flow monitoring) to identify shortfalls or investment opportunities?

What control ensures that all investments and borrowings are appropriately approved?

What control ensures that investments comply with the Council's treasury management and
investments policy?

Reconciliation between management spreadsheet (detailing transactions) to gene
[...]
it LLP has received under

the Freedom of Information Act 2000, it is required to disclose any information contained in this document, it will notify PwC

promptly and consult with PwC prior to disclosing such report. Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council and CW Audit LLP

agree to pay due regard to any representations which PwC may make in connection with such disclosure and Hinckley and

Bosworth Borough Council and CW Audit LLP shall apply any relevant exemptions which may exist under the Act to such

report. If, following consultation with PwC, Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council and CW Audit LLP disclose this report or

any part thereof, it shall ensure that any disclaimer which PwC has included or may subsequently wish to include in the

information is reproduced in full in any copies disclosed.

© 2012 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP. All rights reserved. PricewaterhouseCoopers refers to the United Kingdom firm of

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP (a limited liability partnership) and other member firms of PricewaterhouseCoopers

International Limited, each of which is a separate and independent legal entity.

Page 26



 

- 1 - 

 
FINANCE, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE – 29 OCTOBER 2012 
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (CORPORATE DIRECTION) 
RE: BUDGET STRATEGY 2013/14 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
 To inform members of the Budget Strategy for 2013/14.  
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

That the Committee note the Budget Strategy for 2013/14 which will be formally 
approved by Executive.   

 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
3.1 This budget strategy is presented within an overall national scene of reduced 

central government funding and the drive towards greater localism with the 
associated financial uncertainties that this presents, particularly with regard to the 
localisation of business rates and council tax reform. The national economic and 
financial challenges have a significant impact on the budgets of this Council and 
therefore necessitate an even more robust a
[...]

 
8. RISK IMPLICATIONS 
 
 It is the Council’s policy to proactively identify and manage significant risks which 

may prevent delivery of business objectives. 
 
 It is not possible to eliminate or manage all risks all of the time and risks will 

remain which have not been identified. However, it is the officer’s opinion based 
on the information available, that the significant risks associated with this 
decision / project have been identified, assessed and that controls are in place to 
manage them effectively. 

 
 The following significant risks associated with this report / decisions were 

identified from this assessment: 
 

Management of significant (Net Red) Risks 

Risk Description Mitigating actions Owner 

 
That the Council has insufficient 
resources to meet its aspirations 
and cannot set a balanced 
budget 

 
That the strategy is applied 
to produce a balanced 
budget and demands are 
matched to resources 

 
S. Kohli 

 
9. KNOWING YOUR COMMUNITY – EQUALITY AND RURAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
 The budget process will impact on all areas of the Borough and all groups within 

the population 
 
10. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into account:  

- Community Safety implications  
- Environmental implications 
- ICT implications  
- Asset Management implications  
- Human Resources implications  
- Planning Implications  
- Voluntary Sector  

 
 
 
Background papers:  Medium Term Financial Strategy  
 
Contact Officer:  Katherine Bennett (Accountancy Manager) 
 
Executive Member:  Cllr K Lynch 

Page 30



 

- 1 - 

 
 
 FINANCE, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE – OCTOBER 29 2012 
 
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (CORPORATE DIRECTION) 
RE: TREASURY MANAGEMENT  TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2012 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To inform the Select Committee of the Council’s Treasury Management activity 
during 2012/13. 

  
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 That the Select Committee note the report.  
 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
 At its meeting in February 2012 the Council approved the Council’s Treasury 

Management Policy for the year 2012/13 and delegated the oversight of the 
execution of the Policy to the Select Committee. 

 
 This report sets out the Treasury Management activities for the first half of 

2012/13 and shows that they are in line with the limits set out in the Policy. 
 
 Treasury Management covers two main areas:- 
 

1.  The management of day to day cash flows by way of short term investing and 
borrowing. Longer term investment opportunities may arise depending on 
cash flow requirements. 

 
2.  Management of the Council’s Long term debt portfolio which is used to 

finance capital expenditure that cannot be immediately funded by internal 
resources (e.g. by Capital Receipts). 

 
 Economic Background 
 

In 2012/13 has seen a continuing period of low interest rates. The UK Bank Rate 
has now been at 0.5% for over 3 years. The Bank of England’s quarterly Inflation 
report in August pushed back the timing of the return to growth. Export markets 
are set to remain weak and consumer expenditure is set to remain depressed to 
a focus on paying debt, negative economic sentiment and job fears. This 
together with continuing uncertainty in the money markets, including the financial 
stability of banks and other institutions and the Sovereign debt crisis in parts of 
the Euro Zone has had an impact on Treasury operations and in undermining 
business confidence in the UK and America. Investment returns remain low and 
counterparty security paramount. 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 31



 

- 2 - 

The current economic situation, with the UK economy in recession and the 
Chancellor’s austerity measures yet to fully impact, has seen UK GDP forecasts 
reduced in August Bank of England Quarterly Inflation Report.  Given this low 
level of growth it appears unlikely that the Bank Rate will show increase until mid 
2015.  
 
The UK’s position is largely a result of the Euro
[...]
00 1,090,000 Hsbc Call Account 3 31.36 24/9/12

24/09/12 Hsbc 0.3500 1,105,000 Hsbc Call Account 1 10.60 25/9/12

25/09/12 Hsbc 0.3500 113,000 Hsbc Call Account 1 1.08 26/9/12

26/09/12 Hsbc 0.3500 199,000 Hsbc Call Account 1 1.91 27/9/12

27/09/12 Hsbc 0.3500 379,000 Hsbc Call Account 1 3.63 28/9/12

28/09/12 Hsbc 0.3500 9,000 Hsbc Call Account 3 0.26 9,000

176,959,000 20,947.43 6,659,000

9Page 40



 
- 1 - 

  
FINANCE, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE – 29 OCTOBER 2012 
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (CORPORATE DIRECTION) 
RE: STOCK VALIDATION EXERCISE UPDATE  
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
 To inform members of the outcome of the Council’s stock validation exercise.  
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

That the Committee note the results from the Council’s stock validation exercise.  
 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
3.1 Under the previous system of housing finance, the Council were required to complete a 

Housing Revenue Account Base Data Return to inform the payment of housing subsidy. 
In 2011/12 the Council’s External Auditors (PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP) qualified this 
return due to issues with the accuracy of stock information (e.g. bedroom numbers of 
archetype) held by the Council. The data recorded on the Council’s Orchard system 
could not be verified to supporting documentation and as such, the auditors were unable 
to provide assurance on its accuracy.  This qualification was reported to the DCLG who 
requested that this data be collected. 

 
3.2 In response to this issue, the Council set up a dedicated project team to organise the 

collation of stock data. A full verification process was commissioned in June 2012 to 
obtain updated data on all housing stock. The Council developed a methodology for the 
collection of the data and shared this with PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP so that they 
could gain sufficient assurance for their audit of the accounts.  

 
3.3 As part of the validation process, each property was visited by an officer and a form 

completed
[...]
ve been 

included in the main body of this report. A supplementary budget for £33k was approved 
by Council in September 2012 to set up a budget for the costs associated with this 
exercise.  

 
5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS (AB) 
  
 None raised directly by this report 
 
6. CORPORATE PLAN IMPLICATIONS 
 
 This report supports all aims of the Corporate Plan 
 
7. CONSULTATION 
 
 None 
 
8. RISK IMPLICATIONS 
 
 It is the Council’s policy to proactively identify and manage significant risks which may 

prevent delivery of business objectives. 
 
 It is not possible to eliminate or manage all risks all of the time and risks will remain 

which have not been identified. However, it is the officer’s opinion based on the 
information available, that the significant risks associated with this decision / project 
have been identified, assessed and that controls are in place to manage them 
effectively. 

 
 The following significant risks associated with this report / decisions were identified from 

this assessment: 
 
 

Management of significant (Net Red) Risks 

Risk Description Mitigating actions Owner 
None None None 

 
 
9. KNOWING YOUR COMMUNITY – EQUALITY AND RURAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
 No direct impact 
 
10. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into account:  

- Community Safety implications  
- Environmental implications 
- ICT implications  
- Asset Management implications  
- Human Resources implications  
- Planning Implications  
- Voluntary Sector  

Page 43



 
- 4 - 

 
 
 
 
Background papers:  Stock validation sheets 
   Communication from DCLG 
   External Audit reports  
 
Contact Officer:  Katherine Bennett (Accountancy Manager) 
 
Executive Member:  Cllr K Lynch 
 

Page 44



FAP work programme 2012/13 

Treasury management training —29 October 

 
 

Date of Meeting Reports to be considered 
 

 
29 October 2012 

 
Audit Block Report (CW Audit) 
Annual Audit Letter/ISA260 updates (PwC) 
2nd Quarter Treasury Management Report 
Protocol Internal/External Audit 
Budget Strategy 13/14 
Update on Stock Valuation 
Financial Update – Deputy Chief Executive 
 

 
10 December 
2012 

 
Audit Block Report (CW Audit) 
Capital programme 2012/13 to2015/16 
2nd Quarter Budget Monitoring  
Performance Management Frame work 
Tracking Software 
Half yearly Prudential Indicators 
Financial Update – Deputy Chief Executive 
 

 
21 January 2013 

 
Audit Block Report (CWAudit) 
Budget proposals 2013/14 (General Fund and HRA) 
Capital Programme 2012/13 to 2015/16 
Prudential Indicators and Treasury Policy report 2012/13 to 
2015/16 
Annual External Audit Plan 2012/13 (PwC) 
MTFS 2012/13 to 2015/16 
Financial Update – Deputy Chief Executive 
 
 

 
4 March 2013 

 
Audit Block Report (CW Audit) 
3rd Quarter Budget Monitoring 
3rd Quarter Treasury Management Report 
Performance Management Frame work  
Tracking Software 
Internal Audit Plan 2013/14 (CW Audit) 
Grant Certification Report (PwC) 
Financial Update – Deputy Chief Executive 
 

 
15 April 2013 

 
Internal Audit Annual Report 2012/13 (CW Audit) 
Financial Update – Deputy Chief Executive 
 

 

Agenda Item 11

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 Internal Audit Progress Report
	6 Protocol Internal Audit
	7 Budget Strategy 2013/14
	8 2nd Quarter Treasury Management Report
	Appx A TM  Investment Sep 2012

	9 Stock Valuation Update
	11 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

-89 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
 

29 OCTOBER 2012 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr PAS Hall - Chairman 
 Miss DM Taylor – Vice-Chairman 
  
Mr JG Bannister, Mrs R Camamile, Mr R Mayne, Mr JS Moore and Mr K Morrell 
 
Also in attendance:  Mark Watkins (CW Audit Services) 
 
Officers in attendance: Katherine Bennett, Julie Kenny and Sanjiv Kohli 
 

220 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

221 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
On the motion of Mrs Camamile, seconded by Mr Mayne it was 
 
RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2012 were confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

222 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
Mark Watkins of CW Audit Services presented the report to Members.  Members 
requested that a more detailed format be used on future reports and this was agreed.   
 
Areas covered by the audit report were 
 
Housing Repairs – No specific issues or recommendations identified that management 
are not already aware of and moving towards bringing in line with Council policies.  It 
was suggested that an officer from the Housing Repairs team attend the next meeting of 
this committee to explain how the service is being improved in line with audit 
recommendations. 
 
Contract Management (Parks) – The findings confirmed that this area is working in an 
open and transparent manner. 
 
Risk Management – This review looked at four different control objectives and confirmed 
that a robust management system is in place. 
 
Training is being undertaken for officers responsible for recommendation tracking.    
 

223 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER & ISA260 UPDATES  
 
Mark Jones of Price Waterhouse Coopers summarised the report and as stated at the 
last meeting the findings were very positive.  The Council are on target to achieve 
internal controls and use of resources.   
 
It was proposed by Mr Mayne and seconded by Mr Bannister that draft be removed and 
the document approved for public inspection.     
 



 

-90 - 

224 PROTOCOL INTERNAL AUDIT  
 
Members were presented with the internal/external auditors liaison protocol agreement.  
The recent change of internal auditors presented an ideal opportunity to refresh the 
agreement.  The joint agreement highlights the shared understanding of effective 
working practices.  
 

225 BUDGET STRATEGY 2013/14  
 
The committee were informed of the setting of the budget strategy for 2013/14.  It was 
reported that until the final settlement from central government is announced the budget 
setting can only be reported as projected figures.   
 

226 2ND QUARTER TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT  
 
Members were informed of the council’s treasury management activity during the half 
year to 30 September 2012.  Mr Moore asked if UK banks were to be downgraded how 
would that affect the council’s borrowing strategy.  It was reported that if this was the 
case a report would need to be submitted to Council requesting permission to change 
the strategy. 
 

227 STOCK VALUATION UPDATE  
 
As requested at the last meeting of this committee a concise report of the stock 
validation exercise undertaken was presented to Members.  The data would now be kept 
up to date and monitored at regular intervals.  All departments of the council would be 
able to feed into the data and both Members and the auditors were in agreement that 
this was a useful resource for the council.   
 

228 UPDATE ON BUSINESS RATE RETENTION AND POOLING  
 
Members were informed that the deadline for submission to the DCLG of a pooling 
proposal has been extended to 6 November.                                                                                                                                                                                       
 

229 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
It was agreed that the audit committee effectiveness training be undertaken at the 10 
December meeting of this committee. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.05 pm) 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 

 
 


